
 

SOLICITATION ADDENDUM 
Page 1 of 1 

 

  
 

CITY OF PHOENIX 
Water Services Department 
200 W. Washington Street   

9th Floor 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 

 

 

Solicitation Number: IFP 2324-WPP-634 
Addendum #   1  
 
Solicitation Due Date:  05/07/2023, 2:00 p.m., Phoenix Local Time 

 
Chlorine Analyzers 

 
This addendum incorporates the following changes into the subject solicitation: 
 
I. This addendum answers the following questions, which the City of Phoenix received 

after the subject solicitation’s pre-proposal conference: 
 

1. Question: Could you please advise if any of those are AMOT parts you require? 
 

Answer:  Please refer to Section 2. Instructions, paragraph 2.21 Contract Award, 
paragraph 2.3 Preparation of Offer and Section 5. Special Terms and Conditions, 
paragraph 5.23 Industry Standards.  

 
2. Question:  I looked at the bid sheet for chorine analyzers and all of the De Nora 

1870E parts have been discontinued (lines 36-136 on the bid sheet).  The old 
1870E analyzer was replaced by the MicroChem 870. I have attached a cutsheet 
on the 870. Please let me know how to bid on this analyzer instead of the 
discontinued 1870E 
 
Answer:  Please refer to Section 5. Special Terms and Conditions, Paragraph 
5.31 Substitution of Specified Items and Attachment B- Bid Schedule.   

 
 

 
 
 
 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 
 

Offeror is required to sign and return addendum with their offer. 
 

Name of Company:   
 

Address:   
 

Print Name and Title:   
 

Authorized Signature:   


